( ·.
\___)
UNIFORM FIRE CODE
(e) Subsequent owners or those succeeding to control
over the premises shaD be responsible for correcting_ unabat­
ed violations and for the payment of outstanding fees and/or
penalties whether or not they have requested a certificate of
fire code status.

2. Fees for the issuance of certificates of fire code
status shall be as follows:
i. In any jurisdiction in which the Division of Fire
Safety serves as the local enforcing agency, there shall
be no charge for the first two certificates requested in
any month period by an owner who is current in
payment of applicable life hazard or non-life hazard
fees. Thereafter, or if an owner has not made such
payment, a notation to that effect shall be made on the
bill and the requestor shall be charged a fee for the
issuance of the certificate in the amount of $35.00.
ii. The fire official of a local enforcing agency other
than the Division of Fire Safety may establish a reason­
able fee for the issuance of a certificate of fire code
status.
Amended by R.1995 d.58, effective March 6, 1995.
See: 26 NJ.R. 4258(a), 27 N.J.R. 878(b).
5:70..2.3 Certificate of smoke detector and carbon
monoxide alarm c:omplianc:e
(a) Before any Use Group R-3 or R-4 structure is sold,

certification that one or more smoke detectors and carbon
monoxide alarms, as applicable, have been instaiJed and
tested in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:70-4.19. Such certifica­
tion shall be upon forms provided by the enforcing agency.
(c) No CSDCMAC or municipal certificate of occupancy
shall be issued for any Use-Group R-3 or R-4 structure, or
unit therein, as the case may be, unless the structure or unit
contains a carbon monoxide detector meeting the require­
ments of UL Standard 2034; provided, however, that no
carbon monoxide alarm shall be required in any building
that does not contain any fuel-burning appliances and doCs
not have an attached garage. An "open parking structure,"
as defined in the building subcode of the State Uniform
Construction Code, shall not be deemed to be an attached
garage.
New Rule, R.1992 d.ll, effective Janulll)' 6, 1992.
See: 23 NJ.R. 3064(a), 24 NJ.R. 88(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.l97, effective May 3, 1993.
See: 25 NJ.R. 393(a), 25 N.J.R. 1868(a).
Added provision to delegate authority to issue smoke detector com­
pliance certificates.
Rec:odified from 5:18-2.20 and amended by R.199S d.SS, effective

including, but not limited to, plumbing, electrical and car­
pentry supplies. The establishment may also provide ser­
vices such as glazing, sharpening and repairs.
"K-12 educational building" shall mean an educational
building serving 50 or more students from kindergarten
through grade 12 and also means and includes any edu­
cational building serving 50 or more students in some, but
not all, of the grades from kinderaarten to grade 12, inclu­
sive.
"Motor vehicle" shall include all motor-powered means of
transportation, including, without limitation, boats and air­
planes.
Amended by R.198S d.611, effective December 2, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1015(b), 17 N.J.R. 2870(a).
Added text (c)4 "and intermediate-care facilities."
Amended by R.1987 d.S08, effective December 7, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1680(a), 19 N.J.R. 2266(a).
(b)-(e) is now in section 2.4A.
Amended by R.1993 d.197, effective May 3, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 393(a), 25 N.J.R. 1868(a).

3,000 or more but less than 12,000 square feet of gross
floor area.
3. Hotels, motels and retreat lodging facilities of four
or five stories and which have 50 or more but fewer than
100 rooms, with any interior exit-ways.
(j) Type Aj life hazard uses are as follows:
1. (Reserved)
2. Above ground aggregate storage of 5,000 gallons or
more, but less than 50,000 gallons, of aass II or lilA
combustible liquids, or above ground aggregate storage of
more than 660 gallons but less than 10,000 gallons of
Class I flammable liquids.
New Rule, R.1987 d.S08, effective December 7, 1987.
See: 19 NJ.R. 1680(a), 19 N.J.R. 2266(a).
Subsection (bHe) from old section 2.4.
Amended by R.1989 d.SS6, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2431(a), 21 N.J.R. 34S3(a).
Added 4. under (e); K-12 educational buildings.
Amended by R.1991 d.SO, effective October 7, 1991.
See: 23 NJ.R. 2234(a), 23 NJ.R. 2999(a).
Text at (j)1 deleted.
Amended by R.1992 d.l04, effective March 2, 1992.
?o-9 Supp. S-16-0S
5:7t-2.4A
See: 23 NJ.R. 3SS2(a), 24 N.J.R. 739(a).
Text on sehool dormitories and pest houses added.
Admillistrative Correction.
See: N.J.R. April 20, 1992.
Amended by R.1992 d.38S, effective October S, 1992.
See: 24 NJ.R. 26S4(a), 24 N..J.R. 3S19(a).
Hardware store added at (i)2.
Amended by R.199S d.S7, effective March 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 42S4(a), 'J:1 N.J.R. 878(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.48S, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 28 NJ.R. 2109(b). 28 N..J.R. 4S77(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.S01, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 28 NJ.R. 38S3(a), 28 N.J.R. 4S78(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.372, effective November 18, 2002.